Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited 北京京能清潔能源電力股份有限公司

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00579)

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Reference is made to the notice (the "**Original Notice**") of the annual general meeting (the "**AGM**") of Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited (the "**Company**") dated 11 May 2018, which sets out details of the resolutions to be proposed at the AGM for shareholders' approval, and the announcement dated 30 May 2018, which sets out the details of the change of venue of AGM.

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the AGM will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, 28 June 2018 at Edinburgh Room, Level 2, Mandarin Oriental Hong Kong, 5 Connaught Road, Central, Hong Kong for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions, in addition to the resolutions set out in the Original Notice:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

- 11. To consider and approve the proposed appointment of Mr. Liu Haixia as a non-executive Director of the Board in the third session.
- 12. To consider and approve the proposed appointment of Ms. Li Juan as a non-executive Director of the Board in the third session.

By Order of the Board
Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited
KANG Jian

Company Secretary

Beijing, the PRC 8 June 2018

As at the date of this notice, the non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Meng Wentao, Mr. Jin Shengxiang, Mr. Tang Xinbing, Mr. Yu Zhongfu and Mr. Zhao Wei; the executive Director of the Company is Mr. Zhang Fengyang; and the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Huang Xiang, Mr. Zhang Fusheng, Mr. Chan Yin Tsung and Mr. Han Xiaoping.

Notes:

- 1. Details of the resolutions are set out in the supplemental circular of the Company dated 8 June 2018 (the "Supplemental Circular"). Unless otherwise defined in this supplemental notice, capitalised terms used in this supplemental notice shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Supplemental Circular.
- 2. A supplemental proxy form (the "Supplemental Proxy Form") containing the resolutions mentioned above is enclosed with the Supplemental Circular. The proxy form issued by the Company along with the Original Notice (the "Original Proxy Form") will remain valid and effective to the fullest extent applicable if correctly completed and lodged with the H Share Registrar of the Company.
- 3. Shareholders are entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend the AGM, but only one of proxies can be designated to vote at the AGM. For the avoidance of doubt, should the proxies being appointed to attend the AGM under each of the Original Proxy Form and/or the Supplemental Proxy Form are different and more than one of the proxies attended the AGM, only the proxy validly appointed under the Original Proxy Form shall be designated to vote on all the resolutions at the AGM.
- 4. For holders of H Shares, the Supplemental Proxy Form together with the power of attorney or any other authorization document (if any) must be lodged at the Company's H Share Registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong by hand or by post not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the above AGM (i.e. not later than 10:00 a.m., Wednesday, 27 June 2018) or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). Holders of H Shares can still attend and vote at the AGM in person upon completion and return of the Supplemental Proxy Form.
- 5. Please refer to the Original Notice for details in respect of other resolutions to be considered at the AGM, eligibility for attending the AGM, proxy, registration procedures, closure of register of members and other relevant matters.
- 6. References to time and dates in this supplemental notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.